- 1 HR129
- 2 175306-1
- 3 By Representative Weaver
- 4 RFD:
- 5 First Read: 08-MAR-16

1 175306-1:n:03/07/2016:JEC/jec LRS2016-993 2 3 4 5 6 7 COMMENDING JUDGE JACK MEIGS FOR OUTSTANDING 8 PROFESSIONAL ACHIEVEMENT. 9 10 11 WHEREAS, highest commendations are herein proudly 12 presented to Judge Jack Meigs for outstanding professional 13 achievement on the occasion of his retirement as Circuit 14 Judge; and 15 WHEREAS, throughout his distinguished career, Judge 16 Jack Meigs has upheld the highest standards of ethics and 17 adhered to a set of steadfast core values and beliefs while 18 administering the law with the utmost honesty, fairness, and 19 integrity; and 20 WHEREAS, Judge Meigs earned a Bachelor of Science 21 Degree in Accounting and Magna Cum Laude honors from The 22 University of Alabama and a Juris Doctorate Degree from The 23 University of Alabama Law School; and 24 WHEREAS, he was admitted to the Alabama State Bar on 25 September 28, 1982, and practiced law in Centreville, Alabama, 26 with Ted Hellums from October 1982 through July 1987; and

WHEREAS, he established his solo practice in August
1987 until his appointment as Circuit Judge in 1991; and

WHEREAS, Judge Meigs is a highly regarded member of the community whose affiliations have included the Bibb County Cattlemen's Association, which he has served as member of its board of directors and President; Brent Civitan Club; and the Bibb County E911 Board, which he served as Chair; Judge Meigs has served as the voice of the Bibb County Choctaws Football Team since 1988 and as a South Bibb Dixie Youth Umpire; and

10 WHEREAS, Judge Meigs is a faithful and devoted 11 member of Brent Baptist Church, where he serves as Deacon and 12 a nursery worker; he and his beloved wife, Judy Prucnal Meigs 13 have two children, Jacob Aubrey Meigs and Joseph Patrick 14 Meigs; and

15 WHEREAS, through the years, Judge Jack Meigs has 16 earned widespread admiration and respect for his tireless 17 dedication and exceptional abilities, and he is truly 18 deserving of special recognition; his record of excellence 19 reflects immense credit upon the entire State of Alabama, and 20 he is truly deserving of special recognition; now therefore,

21 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF 22 THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA, That Judge Jack Meigs is highly 23 honored and commended, and this resolution is offered to him 24 in deepest admiration and appreciation, along with sincere 25 best wishes for the future.